COMMITMENTS PACKAGE

CASE COMP/M.5669 - Cisco/Tandberg

Pursuant to Article 6(2) of Council Regulation (EC) 139/2004 ("Merger Regulation"), Cisco Systems Inc. ("Cisco") submits the commitments specified below (the "Commitments") in order to enable the European Commission (the "Commission") to declare the proposed concentration (the "Concentration") between Cisco and Tandberg ASA ("Tandberg") compatible with the common market by means of a decision pursuant to Article 6(1)(b) of the Merger Regulation ("Decision").

These Commitments shall take effect upon receipt of the Commission's Decision declaring the Concentration compatible with the common market and will be binding on Cisco, its subsidiaries, successors and assigns. These Commitments are offered exclusively in the context of the Concentration between Cisco and Tandberg and are without prejudice to the position of Cisco and/or its subsidiaries in future cases examined by the European Commission.

Cisco's commitments are worldwide. Specifically, Cisco's obligation to license TIP for evaluation and implementation purposes, and to license the open source library for TIP 7 shall be applicable to any licensee located anywhere in the world. Likewise, Cisco's assignment of the TIP protocol and TIP 7 source code library to the IMTC or another independent industry body will require the IMTC or other industry body to grant worldwide licenses to implementers of TIP located anywhere in the world.

This text shall be interpreted in the light of the Decision to which the Commitments are attached as conditions and obligations, and in the general framework of Community law, in particular in the light of the Merger Regulation, and by reference to the Commission Notice on remedies.

DEFINITIONS

Cisco

Cisco Systems Inc. and Tandberg ASA, and companies and/or affiliated businesses controlled by these entities after the Consummation of the Concentration.

Consummation of the Concentration

The date on which Cisco, through Cisco Netherlands Holding B.V., acquires at least 90% of the share capital in Tandberg as provided for in the offer document of the voluntary public offer of 1 October 2009, as amended by the improved offer dated 16 November 2009.

Effective Date

The date of the Decision, unless otherwise specified.

Independent Industry Body

The International Multimedia Telecommunications Consortium ("IMTC"), or a consortium of companies the creation of which Cisco will initiate, meeting the requirements of Section 2.2 of these Commitments.

Implementation Profiles

Documentation that Cisco has developed or develops in the future to illustrate specific choices that Cisco has made between implementation options provided for in TIP

Parties

Cisco, Tandberg and their respective subsidiaries.

Prospective Implementer

A Company or institution that downloads the TIP Specification under the TIP License Agreement.

Recognized Standard Setting Body

An internationally recognized standards development organization with broad membership active in past standards development efforts in the area of internet protocol streaming media standards, for example the Internet Engineering Task Force.

Review Section

Has the meaning given to it in Section 7.

TIP

Telepresence Interoperability Protocol, which is referred to as the TIP Specification in the TIP License Agreement at <u>Appendix 1</u>.

TIP License Agreement

Agreement as described in Section 1.1 below and in the form provided in Appendix 1.

1. COMMITMENTS REGARDING LICENSING TIP TO THIRD PARTIES

- 1.1 During an interim period pending fulfilment of Cisco's commitment to divest its rights to TIP and assign responsibility for managing and updating TIP to an Independent Industry Body in accordance with Section 2 below, Cisco commits to provide any third party (a "Prospective Implementer") a worldwide royalty-free license to any claim in any of its current or future patents essential for the implementation of the Telepresence Interoperability Protocol (the "Protocol" or "TIP") and the Implementation Profiles by means of the TIP License Agreement attached to this Commitments Package as Appendix 1. The TIP License Agreement provides that any Prospective Implementer can download the TIP Specification and Implementation Profiles from Cisco's website. For third parties wishing to evaluate TIP prior to deciding whether to license TIP, Cisco will provide the Protocol and Implementation Profiles under a time-limited (90 day) evaluation license. The Evaluation License is attached to this Commitments Package as Appendix 2. The TIP License Agreement, the Evaluation License, the Protocol and Implementation Profiles will be made available on the website Cisco uses to describe TIP and its licensing program immediately following the Consummation of the Concentration.
- 1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, Cisco will also offer the terms of this TIP License Agreement to any third party that has already signed an agreement with Cisco regarding licensing of TIP prior to the Effective Date and give each such company the

opportunity to substitute the TIP License Agreement. Again for the avoidance of doubt, Cisco commits, at the request of a third party that has already signed a TIP-related licensing agreement prior to the Effective Date, to release that third party from the terms of its prior agreement to license TIP. Likewise, as soon as Cisco divests its rights to TIP as required under Section 2 below, Cisco will release any licensee under the TIP License Agreement from its obligations under that agreement.

1.3 Cisco will publish the TIP License Agreement and the Evaluation License on its website.

2. COMMITMENTS REGARDING DIVESTMENT OF RIGHTS AND ASSIGNMENT OF CHANGE CONTROL FOR TIP TO AN INDEPENDENT INDUSTRY BODY

- 2.1 Cisco commits to divest its copyright to TIP, and assign responsibility for managing and updating TIP, to an Independent Industry Body as soon as reasonably possible, but in any event within 120 days following the Effective Date.
- Cisco has approached the International Multimedia Telecommunications Consortium 2.2 (IMTC) for this purpose. If, and only if, the IMTC does not agree to accept the assignment of copyright to TIP and assume responsibility for further standardization of TIP, Cisco will create a not-for-profit consortium (referred to in these commitments as Independent Industry Body), which would not be controlled (solely or jointly) by Cisco within the meaning of Article 3 of the Merger Regulation. Membership of this organisation will be open to any and all interested parties, including Internet application developers and service providers, teleconferencing software suppliers, telecommunications service providers, hardware and teleconferencing service providers, end users, educational institutes, government agencies, and non-profit corporations. Members will have equal voting rights, and decisions regarding the finalization of revisions to TIP would be based on the consensus views of members, as is typical in the internal procedures of standards development organizations. The Independent Industry Body will make available all information necessary to apply the TIP Protocol and Implementation Profiles to those wishing to enter the market. The Independent Industry Body will make publicly available information on its decision making procedures and publish its decisions. Cisco will assume all reasonable costs related to the creation of such an Independent Industry Body and pay reasonable expenses necessary for its ongoing work.
- 2.3 Cisco will assign its copyright to the TIP Specification, and grant a worldwide royalty-free patent license to the IMTC or other Independent Industry Body. The license will include the pertinent terms of the TIP License Agreement, as well as all rights necessary to modify and create derivative works, and to license the TIP Specification to implementers on a royalty-free basis. The license will also include the right to sublicense Implementation Profiles to implementers, also on a royalty-free basis. Cisco's license to the IMTC or other Independent Industry Body will be a blanket license to all Essential Claims (as defined in the TIP License Agreement), if any, that Cisco holds or may hold in the future, for use in implementing TIP. After assigning copyright for the TIP specification to IMTC or another Independent

> Industry Body, Cisco will have the same rights to the TIP protocol as those enjoyed by any other member of IMTC or Independent Industry Body.

2.4 If it is not available by the Effective Date, Cisco also commits to assign to the IMTC or other Independent Industry Body the copyright to the next version of the TIP protocol (version 7), the development of which is underway at Cisco, and which Cisco would continue to work on by dispensation of the IMTC or other Independent Industry Body. TIP version 7 will be backwards compatible with TIP version 6, the current version of TIP, and will contain no less functionality than that contained in TIP version 6.

3. COMMITMENTS REGARDING OPEN SOURCE LIBRARY AND OPEN SOURCE LICENSING

3.1 Cisco will publish a source code library for its TIP version 7, which will be made available under an open source license. Cisco will publish the source code library as soon as possible after the Effective Date, but not later than 1 July 2010. Work beyond that point would take place under an open source structure, in which interested developers propose improvements to the code library. Cisco will request that the IMTC or other Independent Industry Body assume stewardship over the source code library for TIP version 7. Cisco would participate in the open source development effort along with other interested developers. The open source license Cisco anticipates using is the Apache Software Foundation's Apache License, Version 2.0, available here: http://www.apache.org/licenses/. The source code Cisco distributes under the open source license will contain embedded comments (descriptions and annotations). Developers will be able automatically to generate a HTML manual containing these comments. When it releases the source code for TIP version 7, Cisco will also publish a TIP Version 7 API Guide for programmers.

4. COMMITMENT TO IMPLEMENT TIP

- 4.1 Beginning on the Effective Date and continuing until a time at least three years after the date on which a Recognized Standard Setting Body adopts an industry standard for multi-screen interoperability, Cisco agrees to implement and support TIP:
 - (a) as of the Effective Date, on all codecs it ships with the Cisco CTS500, 1000, 1100, 1300, 3000, or 3200 products, or any successor products to any of those products, thereby enabling interoperability with the installed base of Cisco TelePresence endpoints through implementation of TIP on competitive products;
 - (b) within 90 days following the Effective Date, on the Tandberg Telepresence Server MCU to connect Cisco multi-screen endpoints with competitive singleand multi-screen endpoints; and
 - (c) no later than 31 December 2010, *(i)* on all other current and future HD-capable MCUs Cisco makes available and promotes for multi-screen interoperability,

> to connect Cisco multi-screen endpoints with competitive single- and multiscreen endpoints, and *(ii)* natively, on the codecs provided with any new multi-screen, multi-codec videoconferencing endpoint Cisco first makes available for sale after 31 December 2010. The 31 December 2010 date for the implementation of TIP on additional MCUs reflects anticipated testing effort with the large number of Tandberg and third-party endpoints with which MCUs must successfully interoperate.

- 4.2 As of the Effective Date, Cisco will implement and support the latest version of TIP which Cisco has publicly released. As new versions of TIP are finalized by the IMTC or another Independent Industry Body, Cisco will implement and support those versions as soon as reasonably possible. Cisco will publish and make available for evaluation and licensing updated Implementation Profiles as soon as reasonably possible following the finalization of new versions of TIP.
- 4.3 Cisco will notify the Commission promptly upon the finalization of an industry standard for multi-screen interoperability.

5. MONITORING TRUSTEE

5.1 APPOINTMENT

5.1.1 A Monitoring Trustee shall be appointed in accordance with the procedure described in Section 5.1.2. The Monitoring Trustee shall be independent of the Parties, possess the necessary experience, competence and qualifications to carry out its mandate and shall neither have nor become exposed to a conflict of interest. In particular, the Monitoring Trustee shall be familiar with standard setting procedures in the IT sector. The Monitoring Trustee shall be remunerated by Cisco in a way that does not impede the independent and effective fulfilment of the Monitoring Trustee's mandate. Cisco will publish the Monitoring Trustee's name and contact details on the website Cisco uses to describe TIP and its licensing program and will note the Monitoring Trustee's role in overseeing Cisco's fulfilment of its obligations under the Commitments.

Proposal by the notifying party

5.1.2 No later than one week after the Effective Date, Cisco shall submit a list of three or more persons whom Cisco proposes to appoint as the Monitoring Trustee to the Commission for approval.

The proposal shall contain sufficient information for the Commission to verify that the proposed Monitoring Trustee fulfils the requirements set out in Section 5.1.1 and shall include:

 (a) the full terms of the proposed mandate, which shall include all provisions necessary to enable the Monitoring Trustee to fulfil its duties under these Commitments;

(b) the outline of a work plan, which shall describe how the Monitoring Trustee intends to carry out its duties under these Commitments.

Approval or rejection by the Commission

The Commission shall have the discretion to approve or reject the proposed Monitoring Trustee and to approve the proposed mandate subject to any modifications it deems necessary for the Monitoring Trustee to fulfil its obligations. If only one potential Monitoring Trustee is approved, Cisco shall appoint or cause to be appointed the individual or institution concerned as Monitoring Trustee. If more than one potential Monitoring Trustees are approved, Cisco shall be free to choose the Trustee to be appointed from among the names approved. The Monitoring Trustee shall be appointed within one week of the Commission's approval, in accordance with the mandate approved by the Commission.

New proposal by the notifying party

If none of the Monitoring Trustee candidates suggested by Cisco have been approved, Cisco shall propose at least two more candidates within one week of being informed of the rejection, in accordance with the requirements and procedure set out in the aforementioned rules.

Trustee nominated by the Commission

If all further proposed Trustees are rejected by the Commission, the Commission shall nominate a Trustee, whom Cisco shall appoint, or cause to be appointed, in accordance with a trustee mandate approved by the Commission.

5.1.3 Cisco undertakes not to consummate the Concentration until it has appointed a Monitoring Trustee approved by the Commission.

5.2 MONITORING TRUSTEE'S MANDATE

- 5.2.1 The Monitoring Trustee shall assume its specified duties in order to ensure compliance with the Commitments. The Commission may, on its own initiative or at the request of the Monitoring Trustee or Cisco, give any orders or instructions to the Monitoring Trustee in order to ensure compliance with these Commitments. The Monitoring Trustee's mandate shall include, in particular, the following responsibilities:
 - (a) to submit to the Commission a detailed work plan describing how it intends to monitor compliance with the obligations and conditions attached to the Decision within two weeks from the date of appointment of the Monitoring Trustee. In particular, the detailed work plan should include details on how the Monitoring Trustee intends to monitor (i) the divestment of Cisco's copyright to TIP and assignment of responsibility for managing and updating TIP to an Independent Industry Body; and (ii) the publication of the source code library for TIP version 7 and the assumption of stewardship over the source code library by an Independent Industry Body.

- (b) to monitor Cisco's compliance with the conditions and obligations attached to the Decision;
- (c) to deal with complaints on the implementation, monitor the setting up of the Independent Industry Body and report to the Commission in particular on the appropriateness of the structure of the Independent Industry Body;
- (d) to propose to Cisco such measures as the Monitoring Trustee considers necessary to ensure Cisco's compliance with the conditions and obligations attached to the Decision;
- (e) to advise and make a written recommendation to the Commission as to Cisco's compliance with the conditions and obligations attached to the Decision;
- (f) to provide to the Commission a report on 1 July and 31 December of every year during the term of the Commitments as indicated in Section 6.3 of these Commitments, sending Cisco a non-confidential copy at the same time, on: (a) the progress of the discharge of the Monitoring Trustee's mandate, identifying any respects in which the Monitoring Trustee has been unable to discharge its mandate; and (b) the progress made by Cisco to comply with the conditions and obligations attached to the Decision.
- (g) The Monitoring Trustee shall promptly also report in writing to the Commission, sending Cisco a non-confidential copy at the same time, if it concludes on reasonable grounds that Cisco is failing to comply with these Commitments;
- (h) to mediate any disagreements relating to the execution of the Commitments; if mediation is agreed to by the other party or parties to the disagreement in question, and submit a report upon the outcome of the mediation to the Commission; and
- (i) at any time, to provide to the Commission, at its request, a written or oral report on matters falling within the scope of these Commitments.
- to submit promptly to the Commission a report once it considers that a Recognised Standard Setting Body has adopted an open standard for multiscreen interoperability.
- 5.2.2 The reports provided for in Section 5.2.1 shall be prepared in English.
- 5.2.3 Cisco shall provide the Monitoring Trustee with such assistance and information, including copies of all relevant documents, as the Monitoring Trustee may reasonably require in carrying out its mandate.
- 5.2.4 The Monitoring Trustee shall have full and complete access to any of Cisco's books, records, documents, management or other personnel facilities, sites, technical

> information necessary for fulfilling its duties and Cisco shall provide the Monitoring Trustee upon request with copies of any document.

- 5.2.5 Cisco shall indemnify the Monitoring Trustee (and, where appropriate, its employees and agents) (each an Indemnified Party) and hold each Indemnified Party harmless, and hereby agrees that an Indemnified Party shall have no liability to Cisco for any liabilities arising out of the performance of the Monitoring Trustee's duties under the Commitments, except to the extent that such liabilities result from the wilful default, recklessness, gross negligence or bad faith of the Monitoring Trustee (or, where appropriate, its employees, advisors and agents).
- 5.2.6 At Cisco's expense, the Monitoring Trustee may appoint advisors, subject to the Commission's prior approval, if the Monitoring Trustee considers the appointment of such advisors necessary for the performance of its duties under the mandate, provided that any fees and other expenses incurred by the Monitoring Trustee are reasonable. Only the Monitoring Trustee shall be entitled to issue instructions to the advisors. Paragraph 5.2.5 shall apply mutatis mutandis.

5.3 TERMINATION OF MANDATE

- 5.3.1 If the Monitoring Trustee ceases to perform its functions under the Commitments or for any other good cause, including the exposure of the Monitoring Trustee to a conflict of interest:
 - (a) the Commission may, after hearing the Monitoring Trustee, require Cisco to replace the Monitoring Trustee; or
 - (b) Cisco, with the prior approval of the Commission, may replace the Monitoring Trustee.
- 5.3.2 If the Monitoring Trustee is replaced, the Monitoring Trustee may be required to continue in its function until a new Monitoring Trustee is in place to whom the Monitoring Trustee has affected a full hand over of all relevant information. The new Monitoring Trustee shall be appointed in accordance with the procedure referred to Section 5.1.2.
- 5.3.3 Aside from being removed in accordance with Section 5.3.1, the Monitoring Trustee shall cease to act as Monitoring Trustee only after the Commission has discharged it from its duties after all the Commitments with which the Monitoring Trustee has been entrusted have been implemented. However, the Commission may at any time require the reappointment of the Monitoring Trustee if it subsequently appears that the Commitments might not have been fully and properly implemented.
- 5.3.4 Without prejudice to Cisco's general right to seek a review under Section 7 of these Commitments, upon request by Cisco, the Commission shall consider whether to discharge the Monitoring Trustee from its duties once it is satisfied that Cisco has fulfilled its obligations under Sections 1, 2 and 3 of the Commitments, and has continuously met its obligations under Section 4 until such a request has been made.

6. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 6.1 If the Concentration is abandoned, abrogated, unwound, not approved or disapproved by a relevant Government Authority, or otherwise terminated, then these Commitments shall automatically cease to apply.
- 6.2 If the approval of the Concentration by another governmental authority is made subject to requirements that are potentially inconsistent with these Commitments, Cisco may request a review and adjustment of these Commitments in order to avoid such inconsistencies.
- 6.3 The term of these Commitments shall be either (a) five years from the date of the adoption of the Decision; or (b) three years after a Recognized Standard Setting Body has adopted an open standard for multi-screen interoperability, whichever is shorter.

7. REVIEW SECTION

- 7.1 The Commission may, where appropriate, in response to a request from Cisco showing good cause and accompanied by a report from the Monitoring Trustee:
 - (a) Grant an extension of the time periods foreseen in the Commitments, or
 - (b) Waive, modify or substitute, in exceptional circumstances, one or more of the undertakings in these Commitments.
- 7.2 Where Cisco seeks an extension of a time period, it shall submit a request to the Commission no later than one month before the expiry of that period, showing good cause. Only in exceptional circumstances shall Cisco be entitled to request an extension within the last month of any period.

24 March 2010

duly authorized to act for and on behalf of Cisco Systems Inc.

Telepresence Interoperability Protocol ("TIP") License

Published March 2010

This is a legal agreement ("Agreement") between the user of the Specification or the Profiles (either an individual or an entity) ("You"), and Cisco Systems, Inc. ("Cisco") (collectively, the "Parties"). If You want a license from Cisco to implement the TIP Specification or the Profiles (as defined below), You must agree to these terms. This is an offer to be accepted only on the terms set forth in this Agreement. You accept these terms by accessing, downloading, using, or reviewing the TIP Specification. Once accepted, Cisco grants You the license below, provided that You fully comply with these terms. If You do not agree to any of these terms, then You are not licensed under this Agreement. If You attempt to alter or modify any of these terms, then the offer is no longer valid and is revoked.

The TIP Specification provides a protocol for interoperability between videoconferencing products, including streaming of audio, video, and data to and from videoconferencing products. We offer this license to encourage interoperability between competitive videoconferencing products that exist as of the date of this license or that may come to exist in the future. The TIP Implementation Profiles ("Profiles") offer additional information regarding Cisco's implementation of the TIP Specification, and are intended to facilitate interoperability with Cisco TelePresence products. The TIP Specifications and the Profiles are referred to collectively as the "TIP Documents".

No part of the TIP Documents may be printed out, reproduced, distributed, resold, or transmitted for any other purpose, including, without limitation, commercial purposes, such as selling copies of this documentation or providing paid-for support services.

Definitions

"Compliant Implementation" means only the portions of Your product that (i) fully implements all required portions of the TIP Specification or any aspect of the Profiles that is required for interoperability with a Cisco TelePresence product and (ii) are fully compliant with the TIP Specifications.

"Essential Claim" means a claim of a patent, whether or not issued as of the date of this Agreement, that is necessarily infringed by implementing the required portions of the TIP Specification or any aspect of the Profiles that is required for interoperability with a Cisco TelePresence product. A claim is necessarily infringed only when there is no technically or commercially reasonable way to avoid infringement of that claim when following the requirements of the Specification or Profiles to make a Compliant Implementation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Essential Claim does not include any claim that, if licensed, would require a payment of royalties by the licensor to a person or entity that is not affiliated with the licensor.

"TIP Profiles" means the profiles found at <u>http://www.cisco.com/[</u>]. Only the TIP Profiles published by Cisco will be considered the TIP Profiles for purposes of this Agreement. Any profiles not published by Cisco or one that incorporates any of the TIP Profiles in part, in whole or by reference shall not be considered a TIP Profile for purposes of this Agreement.

"TIP Specification" means the specification found at http://www.cisco.com/[]. Only the TIP Specification published by Cisco will be considered the TIP Specification for purposes of this Agreement. Any specification not published by Cisco or one that incorporates the TIP Specification in part, in whole or by reference shall not be considered the TIP Specification for purposes of this Agreement.

Patent License

Upon your acceptance of these terms, Cisco grants You a non-exclusive, royalty-free, nontransferable, non-sublicensable, personal, worldwide license under all of Cisco's Essential Claims, to make, have made, use, sell, offer to sell, import and distribute Compliant Implementations. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in the previous sentence grants You a license under (a) any claim of any patent licensable by Cisco that is not an Essential Claim; or (b) any Essential Claim that is infringed by any manufacture, use, sale, offer for sale, importation, or other disposition other than the manufacture, use, sale, offer for sale, importation, or other disposition of a Compliant Implementation.

Prohibited Uses

The rights and licenses granted by Cisco in the TIP Specification, including those granted in the Patent License, are conditioned upon Your agreement to use the TIP Specification for only the purpose of interoperating between videoconferencing products, and for no other purpose. No right or license to any Cisco intellectual property is granted under this agreement for any other use.

Defensive Suspension

If You assert, threaten to assert, or participate in the assertion of a lawsuit, proceeding, claim or similar action directed against any other person or entity, including Cisco, claiming that the manufacture, use, sale, offer for sale, importation or other disposition of a Compliant Implementation of any of the TIP Documents infringes any of Your Essential Claims, then Cisco may terminate all license grants and any other rights provided under this Agreement to You. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in the previous sentence shall cause the termination of the license or other rights provided under this Agreement to You upon the assertion by You of (a) any claim of any patent licensable by You that is not an Essential Claim; or (b) any Essential Claim that You allege is infringed by any manufacture, use, sale, offer for sale, importation or other disposition other than the manufacture, use, sale, offer for sale, importation, or other disposition of a Compliant Implementation.

Reservation of Rights

All rights not expressly granted herein are reserved.

Updates

Cisco reserves the right to issue updates to any of the TIP Documents. Updates will be provided on Cisco's website, at http://www.cisco.com/[].

Feedback and Improvements

Cisco welcomes, and will consider, feedback to and suggested improvements to, the TIP Documents. Feedback and suggested improvements may be sent by e-mail to []. If You would prefer to contact Cisco before sending your feedback or suggested improvements, please send an e-mail to that effect to http://www.cisco.com/[].

Please note that by providing such feedback or suggested improvements to Cisco, You acknowledge and agree that Cisco may use such feedback and/or suggested improvements in connection with the TIP Specification without obligation of any kind to You. Your submission of feedback constitutes Your agreement that Cisco may incorporate any feedback into the TIP Specification (including any Update), and that You are licensing Cisco, its affiliates, and all other implementers of the TIP Documents on the same terms on which Cisco is making the TIP Documents available to You and other actual and prospective implementers.

Third-Party Information

The TIP Specification may contain links to third-party websites and standards and specifications (for example, H.264 and the IETF RTP specification) that are not under the control of Cisco, and Cisco is not responsible for the content on any linked site or referenced standard or specification. If You access a third-party website mentioned in the Specification, then You do so at Your own risk. Cisco provides these links and references only as a convenience, and the inclusion of the link does not imply that Cisco endorses or accepts any responsibility for the content on those third-party sites or of the referenced standards and specifications. No right, license or interest is granted in any third party technology referenced in this guide. You acknowledge that the owners of intellectual property rights asserted to be necessary to implement any referenced standard may or may not make those intellectual property rights available to implementers.

No Warranty

THE TIP SPECIFICATION AND THE LICENSES GRANTED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ARE PROVIDED "AS IS," AND CISCO MAKES NO REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, CONDITION OR OTHER TERM. EXPRESS OR IMPLIED (BY COMMON LAW, STATUTE OR OTHERWISE), AND DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS OR OTHER TERMS WHICH MAY BE IMPLIED (BY COMMON LAW, STATUTE OR OTHERWISE) WITH RESPECT TO THE TIP DOCUMENTS AND/OR THE LICENSES TO EACH OF THE TIP DOCUMENTS GRANTED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, ALL OF WHICH ARE EXCLUDED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED TERM OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY, TITLE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. CISCO AND ITS AFFILIATES SHALL NOT HAVE ANY DUTY TO INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS OR DEFEND YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY FROM AND AGAINST ANY LOSS, DAMAGE, LAWSUITS, PROCEEDINGS, CLAIMS OR SIMILAR ACTIONS THAT ARISE OR RESULT FROM ANY USE OR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE TIP SPECIFICATION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY USE, MANUFACTURE, OFFER TO SELL, SALE, IMPORTATION, OR DISTRIBUTION OF ANY COMPLIANT IMPLEMENTATION.

Limitation Of Liability

CISCO AND ITS AFFILIATES SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT (WHETHER FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY, IN CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE):

- (A) FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES; OR
- (B) FOR ANY DIRECT LOSSES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION COSTS OF PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES, LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF REVENUE, LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF OPPORTUNITY, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS; OR

(C) FOR ANY LOSSES, DAMAGES, COSTS, CLAIMS OR OTHER LIABILITIES ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT WHATSOEVER,

IN EACH CASE HOWEVER CAUSED OR ARISING, PROVIDED THAT NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL EXCLUDE OR LIMIT CISCO'S AND ITS AFFILIATES' LIABILITY:

- (1) FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY RESULTING FROM ITS NEGLIGENCE; OR
- (2) FOR FRAUD; OR
- (3) TO THE EXTENT SUCH LIABILITY CANNOT BE EXCLUDED OR LIMITED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT CISCO WOULD NOT HAVE ENTERED INTO THIS AGREEMENT ON THE TERMS HEREOF WITHOUT THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY SET FORTH HEREIN.

Governing Law

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and all disputes hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of England and Wales. The Courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any disputes relating to the Agreement.

No Requirement to Implement

Nothing in this Agreement will be construed as requiring You to use or implement any of the TIP Documents, or limit You from developing any products that compete with Cisco products provided that You do not violate any of Cisco's intellectual property rights with such development.

Telepresence Interoperability Protocol ("TIP") and Implementation Profiles Evaluation License

Published March 2010

THIS IS A TIME-LIMITED EVALUATION LICENSE THAT PROVIDES YOU WITH THE RIGHT TO EVALUATE THE TIP SPECIFICATION AND PROFILES FOR NINETY (90) DAYS FOLLOWING YOUR INITIAL DOWNLOAD OR ACCESS.

This is a legal agreement ("Evaluation License") between Cisco Systems, Inc. ("Cisco") and an individual or entity ("You") interested in downloading the Telepresence Interoperability Protocol Specification (the "TIP Specification") and the TIP Implementation Profiles ("Profiles") solely for purposes of evaluation.

The TIP Specification provides a protocol for interoperability between videoconferencing products, including streaming of audio, video, and data to and from videoconferencing products. We offer this license to encourage interoperability between competitive videoconferencing products that exist as of the date of this license or that may come to exist in the future. The TIP means the specification found at http://www.cisco.com/[__]. The Profiles offer additional information regarding Cisco's implementation of the TIP Specification, and are intended to facilitate interoperability with Cisco TelePresence products.

Only the TIP Specification and Profiles published by Cisco will be considered the TIP Specification and Profiles for purposes of this Evaluation License. Any specification not published by Cisco, or one that incorporates the TIP Specification in part, in whole, or by reference shall not be considered the TIP Specification or the Profiles for purposes of this Evaluation License.

BY ACCESSING OR DOWNLOADING THE TIP SPECIFICATION OR PROFILES FOR EVALUATION PURPOSES, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS EVALUATION LICENSE.

If You want a license from Cisco to evaluate the TIP Specification or the Profiles, You must agree to these terms. This is an offer to be accepted only on the terms set forth in this Evaluation License. You accept these terms by accessing, downloading, using, or reviewing the evaluation version of the TIP Specification or the Profiles. Once accepted, Cisco grants You the license below, provided that You fully comply with these terms. If You do not agree to any of these terms, then You are not licensed under this Evaluation License. If You attempt to alter or modify any of these terms, then the offer is no longer valid and is revoked.

Time-Limited License

The license granted by this Evaluation License shall extend only for a period of ninety (90) days from the date on which you first download or access the TIP Specification or the Profiles for the purpose of evaluation ("Limited Term").

Immediately upon expiration of the Limited Term, this license shall terminate automatically, without further notice to You. Upon expiration of this license, You agree to discontinue any and all use of the TIP Specification and the Profiles and destroy any copies of the evaluation version of the TIP Specification and the Profiles you have downloaded or otherwise created, and all extracts or summaries of the information embodied in the TIP Specification and the Profiles.

Permitted Uses

SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE EVALUATION LICENSE AND ONLY FOR THE LIMITED TERM, CISCO GRANTS YOU A LIMITED, NONEXCLUSIVE, PERSONAL, NONTRANSFERABLE LICENSE TO DOWNLOAD AND USE THE TIP SPECIFICATION AND/OR THE PROFILES SOLELY FOR PURPOSES OF YOUR EVALUATION, AND NOT FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLEMENTATION OF THE TIP SPECIFICATION OR THE PROFILES OR THE DEVELOPMENT, MANUFACTURE, IMPORTATION, OR SALE OF ANY PRODUCTS. You may make only that number of copies of the TIP Specification as are necessary for Your evaluation. You may not otherwise copy the TIP Specification or the Profiles. You may not distribute, modify, or create derivative works of the TIP Specification or the Profiles. No part of the TIP Specification or the Profiles may be printed out, reproduced, distributed, resold, or transmitted for any other purpose, including, without limitation, commercial purposes, such as selling copies of this TIP Specification or the Profiles or providing paid-for support services.

If you want to use the TIP Specification or the Profiles beyond the Limited Term or want to use TIP Specification to implement or for any purpose other than for Your evaluation purpose, please go to www.cisco.com/[____] to obtain the Implementation License. You acknowledge that any use of the evaluation version of the TIP Specification or the Profiles for any purpose prohibited under this Evaluation License, but permitted under the Implementation License subjects You to all terms of the Implementation License.

Reservation of Rights

Cisco reserves all rights, title, and interest in and to the TIP Specification and the Profiles. Cisco reserves the right to modify the TIP Specification and the Profiles without notice to you. No right or license to any Cisco intellectual property is granted under this Evaluation License for any use except the evaluation of the TIP Specification and the Profiles. All rights not expressly granted herein are reserved.

No Warranty

THE TIP SPECIFICATION, THE PROFILES, AND THE LICENSES TO EACH GRANTED UNDER THIS EVALUATION LICENSE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. CISCO AND ITS AFFILIATES SHALL NOT HAVE ANY DUTY TO INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS OR DEFEND YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY FROM AND AGAINST ANY LOSS, DAMAGE, LAWSUITS, PROCEEDINGS, CLAIMS OR SIMILAR ACTIONS THAT ARISE OR RESULT FROM YOUR EVALUATION OF THE TIP SPECIFICATION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART.

Limitation Of Liability

CISCO AND ITS AFFILIATES SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS EVALUATION LICENSE (WHETHER FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY, IN CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE):

- (A) FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES; OR
- (B) FOR ANY DIRECT LOSSES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION COSTS OF PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES, LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF REVENUE, LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF OPPORTUNITY, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS; OR

(C) FOR ANY LOSSES, DAMAGES, COSTS, CLAIMS OR OTHER LIABILITIES ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO THIS EVALUATION LICENSE WHATSOEVER,

IN EACH CASE HOWEVER CAUSED OR ARISING, PROVIDED THAT NOTHING IN THIS EVALUATION LICENSE SHALL EXCLUDE OR LIMIT CISCO'S AND ITS AFFILIATES' LIABILITY: (1) FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY RESULTING FROM ITS NEGLIGENCE; OR (2) FOR FRAUD; OR (3) TO THE EXTENT SUCH LIABILITY CANNOT BE EXCLUDED OR LIMITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT CISCO WOULD NOT HAVE ENTERED INTO THIS AGREEMENT ON THE TERMS HEREOF WITHOUT THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY SET FORTH HEREIN.

Governing Law

This Evaluation License shall be construed in accordance with, and all disputes hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of England and Wales. You consent to the personal and exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales over You and waive any objection to venue in the courts of England and Wales.

General

This Evaluation License is the only agreement between You and Cisco relating to is subject matter, and supersedes any prior agreement. This Evaluation License and your rights under this Evaluation License are personal to You and may not be assigned or transferred. Any assignment or transfer is null and void.